

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MASTER NO. 09-cv-118 (VM) (THK)

PASHA ANWAR, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED,
et al.,

Defendants.

This filing relates to *Headway Investment Corp.*
v. Standard Chartered Bank Int'l (Americas),
Ltd., et al.

**HEADWAY INVESTMENT CORPORATION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND COMPLAINT**

Jorge A. Mestre
Alan H. Rolnick
Erimar von der Osten
Rivero Mestre LLP
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Suite 1000
Coral Gables, FL 33134
Phone Number: 305-445-2500
Fax Number: 305-445-2505
Email: jmestre@riveromestre.com
ahrolnick@riveromestre.com
evonderosten@riveromestre.com

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
I. Preface.....	1
II. Introduction.....	1
III. Argument	3
A. The Proposed Amended Complaint Refines the Existing Complaint and the Common Allegations on which Both are Based	3
B. Leave to Amend Should be Freely Granted.....	4
C. There is no Basis to Deny this Motion to Amend.....	5
i. Headway has acted expeditiously in all respects	6
ii. Defendants will not suffer any legally cognizable prejudice from granting leave to amend	7
D. The Claims Against SCI Relate Back to the Date of Filing the Original Complaint, as do the FSIA Claims Against the Private Bank and FGG Defendants	11
i. The claims against SCI arise out of the very same conduct underlying the claims against the other Private Bank Defendants in the Original Complaint	12
ii. SCI had notice of the claims against it by virtue of (1) its relationship with the other Private Bank Defendants, (2) the focus on SCI and its employees in discovery, and (3) its inclusion in other Steering Committee Plaintiffs’ actions	13
iii. SCI was omitted from the original complaint by mistake, not as a tactical or strategic decision, and as such, the amendment relates back to the date of filing of the original complaint.....	14
iv. The FSIA claim relates back to the date of the filing of the Original Complaint because it arises out of the same conduct, transaction, or occurrence set forth in the Original Complaint.....	15
IV. Conclusion	15

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abbatiello v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 571 F. Supp.2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	5
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Group</i> , 745 F. Supp.2d 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6, 12
<i>Baez v. JetBlue Airways</i> , 745 F. Supp.2d 214 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	13
<i>Block v. First Blood Assocs.</i> , 988 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Universal Music Group, Inc.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	5, 8, 10
<i>Collins v. Wal-mart, Inc.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 503 (D. Kan. 2007).....	14
<i>Cresswell v. Sullivan & Cromwell</i> , 922 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 310 (D. Del. 1985).....	13
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	4, 5
<i>Garvin v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 354 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>In re Alstom SA</i> , 406 F. Supp.2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12
<i>In re Color Tile, Inc.</i> , 316 B.R. 621 (D. Del. 2004).....	13
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005).....	4, 12
<i>Richardson Greenshields Sec., Inc. v. Lau</i> , 825 F.2d 647 (2d Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Ruotolo v. City of New York.</i> , 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5, 8

<i>Schiavone v. Fortune</i> , 477 U.S. 21 (1986).....	12
<i>State Teacher Retirement Bd. v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 654 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1981).....	8, 10
<i>Swann Oil Co. v. M/S Vassilis</i> , 91 F.R.D. 267 (E.D.N.C. 1981)	13
<i>VKK Corp. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>William H. McGee & Co. v. M/V Ming Plenty</i> , 164 F.R.D. 601 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	12
<i>Williams v. Savage</i> , 569 F. Supp.2d 99 (D.D.C. 2008).....	6
<i>Xpressions Footwear Corp. v. Peters</i> , 1995 WL 758761, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	10

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	1, 4, 6, 11, 12, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21.....	1, 5
Fla. Stat. §§ 517.011 - 517.32 (2011)	2
Fla. Stat. § 95.11(4)(e) (2011)	4

Other Authorities

Wright, Miller, Kane & Marcus, 6 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1487 (3rd ed.).....	5
Stipulation and Order Governing Confidentiality of Discovery Material, Master File No. 09-cv-118(VM)(THK).....	1
